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On May 25, 2000, Mobile Wireless 
Internet Forum filed its original 
notification pursuant to section 6(a) of 
the Act. The Department of Justice 
published a notice in the Federal 
Register pursuant to section 6(b) of the 
Act on August 11, 2000 (67 FR 49264). 

The last notification was filed with 
the Department on July 18, 2002. A 
notice was published in the Federal 
Register pursuant to section 6(b) of the 
Act on September 4, 2002 (67 56588).

Constance K. Robinson, 
Director of Operations, Antitrust Division.
[FR Doc. 03–1417 Filed 1–22–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–11–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division 

Notice Pursuant to the National 
Cooperative Research and Production 
Act of 1993—National Electronics 
Manufacturing Initiative, Inc. (‘‘NEMI’’) 

Notice is hereby given that, on 
December 30, 2002, pursuant to Section 
6(a) of the National Cooperative 
Research and Production Act of 1993, 
15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. (‘‘the Act’’), 
National Electronics Manufacturing 
Initiative, Inc. (‘‘NEMI’’) has filed 
written notifications simultaneously 
with the Attorney General and the 
Federal Trade Commission disclosing 
changes in its membership status. The 
notifications were filed for the purpose 
of extending the Act’s provisions 
limiting the recovery of antitrust 
plaintiffs to actual damages under 
specified circumstances. Specifically, 
3SAE Technologies, Inc., Nashville, TN; 
Aerotech World Trade, Ltd., Westlake 
Village, CA; Aurora Industries, Inc., 
Ambler, PA; Centre for Microelectronics 
Assembly and Packaging (CMAP), 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada; E2open, 
Redwood City, CA; FCI Electronics, Inc., 
Etters, PA; Heraeus, Inc., W. 
Conshohocken, PA; Jabil Circuit, Inc., 
St. Petersburg, FL; kSARIA Corporation, 
Wilmington, MA; LACE Technologies, 
St. Charles, IL; Nextrom Photonics SA, 
Gals, Switzerland; Sun Microsystems, 
Inc., Newark, CA; and Sumitomo 
Electric Lightwave Corporation, 
Morganvile, NJ have been added as 
parties to this venture. 

Also, CALNET, Vienna, VA; 
Cyberoptics Corporation, Minneapolis, 
MN; and Eastman Kodak Company, 
Rochester, NY have been dropped as 
parties to this venture. 

No other changes have been made in 
either the membership or planned 
activity of the group research project. 
Membership in this group research 

project remains open, and NEMI intends 
to file additional written notification 
disclosing all changes in membership. 

On June 6, 1996, NEMI filed its 
original notification pursuant to Section 
6(a) of the Act. The Department of 
Justice published a notice in the Federal 
Register pursuant to section 6(b) of the 
Act on June 28, 1996 (61 FR 33774). 

The last notification was filed with 
the Department on November 7, 2001. A 
notice was published in the Federal 
Register pursuant to section 6(b) of the 
Act on February 15, 2002 (67 FR 7201).

Constance K. Robinson, 
Director of Operations, Antitrust Division.
[FR Doc. 03–1415 Filed 1–22–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–11–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Existing Collection; 
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Reinstatement 
of a currently approved collection, 
National Corrections Reporting Program. 

The Department of Justice, Office of 
Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice 
Statistics, has submitted the following 
information collection request to the 
Office of Management and Budget for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. Comments 
are encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until March 24, 2003. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Lawrence A. Greenfeld, 
Director, Bureau of Justice Statistics, 
810 Seventh Street, NW., Washington, 
DC 20531. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
function of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of information collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the form/collection: 
National Corrections Reporting Program. 
The collection includes the forms: 
Prisoner Admission Report (all States), 
Prisoner Release Report (all States), 
Parole Release Report (all States), and 
Prisoner in Custody at Year-end Report 
(only for States submitting data 
electronically).

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form number(s): NCRP–1A, 
NCRP–1B, NCRP–1C, and NCRP–1D. 
Corrections Statistics Unit, Bureau of 
Justice Statistics, Office of Justice 
Programs, United States Department of 
Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: The National Corrections 
Reporting Program (NCRP) is the only 
national data collection furnishing 
annual individual-level information for 
State prisoners admitted or released 
during the year, those in custody at 
year-end, and persons discharged from 
parole supervision. The NCRP collects 
data on sentencing, time served in 
prison and on parole, offense, 
admission/release type, and 
demographic information. BJS, the 
Congress, researchers, and criminal 
justice practitioners use these data to 
describe annual movements of adult 
offenders through State correctional 
systems. Providers of the data are 
personnel in the State Departments of 
Corrections and Parole. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: BJS anticipates 44 respondents 
for report year 2003 with a total annual 
burden of 2.491 hours. Magnetic media 
or other electronic formats are expected 
from 41 respondents and 3 respondents
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are expected to report manually. The 
respondents who have an automated 
data system will require an estimated 24 
hours of time to supply the information 
for their annual caseload and an 
additional 2 hours documenting or 
explaining the data. The estimate of 
respondent burden for these States 
includes time required for modifying 
computer programs, preparing input 
data, and documenting the tape format 
and record layout. 

The estimated average amount of time 
required to manually complete the 
NCRP–1A, NCRP–1B, and NCRP–1C 
questionnaires are 10 minutes, 5 
minutes, and 3 minutes per inmate, 
respectively. The respondent burden is 
directly related to the number of cases 
reported. For 2000, the three manually 
reporting States submitted about 3,100 
completed questionnaires for the NCRP–
1A; about 2,700 for the NCRP–1B; and 
about 580 for the NCRP–1C. The 
estimated total burden for these 
respondents who submitted data 
manually was 771 hours. We expect no 
additional manual reporters in the 
future; and we expect an insignificant 
amount of increase in the number of 
prison admissions, prison releases and 
parole exists in the three States that 
currently report manually. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 2,491 
burden hours annually associated with 
this information collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Department 
Deputy Clearance Officer, Information 
Management and Security Staff, Justice 
Management Division, United States 
Department of Justice, Patrick Henry 
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: January 16, 2003. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Department Deputy Clearance Officer, 
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 03–1436 Filed 1–22–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection: 
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Emergency Notice of 
Information Collection Under Review: 
Reinstatement, without change, of a 
previously approved collection for 
which approval has expired. 
Certification of Compliance with 
Eligibility Requirements of Section 826 

of the Higher Education Amendments of 
1998. 

The Department of Justice, Office of 
Justice Programs, Office on Violence 
Against Women has submitted the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and clearance in 
accordance with emergency review 
procedures of the Paperwork Reduction 
Act of 1995. OMB approval has been 
requested by January 31, 2003. The 
proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. If granted, 
the emergency approval is only valid for 
180 days. Comments should be directed 
to OMB, Office of Information and 
Regulation Affairs, Attention: 
Department of Justice Desk Officer (202) 
395–6466, Washington, DC 20503. 

During the first 60 days of this same 
review period, a regular review of this 
information collection is also being 
undertaken. All comments and 
suggestions, or questions regarding 
additional information, to include 
obtaining a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions, should be directed to 
Cathy Poston, Attorney/Advisor, Office 
on Violence Against Women, Office of 
Justice Programs, Department of Justice, 
810 7th Street NW., Washington DC 
20531, or call (202) 305–2589. 

Request written comments and 
suggestions from the public and affected 
agencies concerning the proposed 
collection of information. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information: 
(1) Type of information collection: 

Reinstatement, without change, of a 

previously approved collection for 
which approval has expired. 

(2) The title of the form/collection: 
Certification of Compliance with 
Eligibility Requirements of Section 826 
of the Higher Education Amendments of 
1998. 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
department sponsoring the collection: 
Form Number: none. Office of Violence 
Against Women, Office of Justice 
Programs, Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
to required to respond, as well as brief 
abstract: Primary: Institutions of Higher 
Education. Other: None. The grants to 
Reduce Violent Crimes Against Women 
on Campus Program was authorized 
through Section 826 of the Higher 
Education Amendments of 1998 to make 
funds available to institutions of higher 
education to combat domestic violence, 
dating violence, sexual assault and 
stalking crimes. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply; It is estimated that 125 
respondents will complete the 
application in approximately 30 
minutes. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The estimate total public 
burden associated with this application 
is 62 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Department of 
Deputy Clearance Office, Information 
Management and Security Staff, Justice 
Management Division, United States 
Department of Justice, 601 D Street NW, 
Patrick Henry Building, Suite 1600, 
NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: January 16, 2003. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Department Deputy Clearance Officer, 
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 03–1437 Filed 1–22–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Office of the Secretary 

Proposed Collection; Comment 
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as 
part of its continuing effort to reduce 
paperwork and respondent burden, 
conducts a pre-clearance consultation 
program to provide the general public 
and Federal agencies an opportunity to 
comment on proposed and/or
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